
8123 Oral Answers CHAITRA 17, 1887 (SAKA) Oral Answers

Shri Karl Vishnu Kamath: He said 'oral', and then swallowed some thing, some words perhaps.

Shri Kapur Singh: Are we going to mislead foreigners?

Mr. Speaker: Now they would not be mislead since that question had been put. Next question.

Training of Cadets in Delhi Schools

"779. _ Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there are no trained commissioned officers to instruct NCC (Army Wing) cadets in many Government Schools in Delhi;

(b) whether it is also a fact that commissioned officers are often posted to schools where there are no NCC
Cadets; and

(c) if so, the manner in which Government propose to rectify this situation?

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b). No, Sir.

( c) Does not arise.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Is it not a fact that a large amount of money is being spent on the training of these new teachers, trained commissioned officers but they are not being posted to schools where ~C Cadets are sent for training?

Shri M. C. Chagla: These teachers are not merely NCC teachers in the sense that they do not merely train the NCC boys; they are ordinary teachers getting ordinary training;
they get a special allowance of Rs. 25<t fOr doing NCC work. If they get promotion, they are transferred to some other school and another NCC trained person has to come.
Sometimes it does not happen and there is a slight time lag and the result is that there might be vacancy for a few days or a few weeks.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May know specially whether in the Delhi area there are a number of schools where the NCC Cadets are available but there are no trained teachers of the type which the hon. Minister has referred to?

Shri M. C. Chagla: As I said, my information is that there are teachers in all the schools in the Delhi Administration. There may he instances where for a few days or weeks some teachers may not-be available.
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Shri Hathi: When any person is a~rested in another country, thea extradition proceedings have to bt·
gone through and until that eour.try is satisfied that there is a prim'! farlfJ case against the accused, they ""Gul1 not lIend him. Therefore, ext,'adino,1 proceedings will have to be takfO~.
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I have got several notices on this subject. If the House desires, I am prepared to give five more minutes for this.

Several Hon. Members: Yes, Yes.

Shri Daji: Is it a fact that, in rea-
pee! of the extraditIOn pror.e(dmg~
that are taking place in Nepal, w,.
have mentioned that Sucha Singh is wanted for other eases and that th"re is no mention that he is wamed ill connection with tihe Kairon murder!
Is it a fact?

Shri Hathi: In answer to the main question I have said that two l>f!Ople have been arrested. These arrests are actually made by the police ir. India.
When an arrest IS made outsid.:: our country, that arrest is not J:>gaJ'y made by us but 'it is made at OUr request by the other country, The names of the two persons which I have m;:ll-
tioned here do not include Such::.
Singh. (Interruption). Then, the extradition proceedings that ar~ going on are in connection with the earlier case.

Shri Iqbal SiDgh: The press i; bdng fed, deliberately and purposeb- with some sort of stories. I want to know wbether tJhese stories are bein~ given by the policemen or by the p'}lIce officials, because nobody except the authorities could give the information to the press. This is being don.~ on the one side, whereas, on the other side, when interrogation is done, PUl posely some sort of news IS bdng put up, so that the truth may not C~.lJ~
out. May I know wihat steps aro! the Central Government taking, as a15" those who are associated with the enquiry, so that the truth will come out?

Shri HaW: So far as the questtor. of the statements and reports in the press is concerned, the Punjab Government have appealed, and we have also appealed, that statements sh?uld not be made so as to embarrass either the justice of the case or the proceedings of the investigation. The hon.
Member is right that a number ot statements are made which unneces·
aarily puts everybody in the wrong.
These statements should not be made.

Shri la.lpal Singh: In view of the fact that there is no extradition treaty between Nepal and India, may I know on what basis are the extradition proceedings going on now?

Shri Hathi: I think there is an extradition treaty. We have learnet from the Nepal Government, and we have learnt from OUr ambassador (hat the extradition proceedings will tak~
place, and therefore, there i:1 no question of a treaty not being there.
(I nterrnption) .
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Shrimatf Yashoda Reddy: Since Ut" question whether anybody is really guilty or not is to be decided by the court, and in view of the fact tha;
the police officer has done his duty in trymg to trace the culprits, IT,ay 1 know what was the consideration-if the press reports are correct-that the police officer should have been receiv·
cd as a VIP and the Home Minister had given h'im a special interview and all that?

Shri Hathi: Could the hon. Member repeat it?

Shrimati Yashoda Reddy: The press reports said that the DIG was received as a VIP and' the Home Minister had specially given him an interview.
r do not know whether the press reports are correct.

Shri BaUd: I do not think th€'re was any reception or anything. He came to see the Home Minister; he had met him.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view presumably of the fact that we have an extradition treaty with Nepal ...

All hOD. Member: We have not.
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Shri H. N. Mukerjee: If we do 110t have an extradition treaty, we cannot ask for it.

Mr. Speaker: There is no treaty;
some members are saying, there is an agreement. I do not know.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: It is a matter 'of words. In view of that and since our policemen did happen to go into Nepal territory in order to try to apprehend somebody whom they suspected, may I know if prior intimation had been given to the Government of Nepal, so that that Government might not take an unfavourable view of our proceedings in this matter?

Shri Hathi: No prior intimation was given. They entered from UP into Nepal.

8hri Smendranaih Dwivedy: From the answer, it appears that no extradition proceedings have been started against Sueha Singh. May I know why It has not been started yet and proceedings against tlhe two other persons whom he mentioned. . .

Mr. Speaker: The two others have been arrested. There is no question of extradition in their case.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: About Sucha Singh, have they started any extradition proceedings yet or not?

Mr. Speaker: They ~ave applied.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Willy is it being delayed?

Mr. Speaker: That is with that Government.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: We must start it here. Unless we establish a prima facie case, that Government is not going to hand him over.

SbrI. Hathi: I do not know whY there is delay, but the extradition proceedings are taking place. So far as the treaty is concerned, we have an extradition treaty with them.
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Shri Hem Barna: May I know if the attention of Government is drawn to the reaction of the Nepalese Parliament vis-a-vis the sL~tement made by the police officer, the Deputy Inspector-General of Police, Punjab at Delhi in relation to the arrest of Sucha Singh in Nepal and if so, may I know what particular steps our Government are taking or are contemplating to take to see that our relations with a friendly country like Nepal do not deteriorate?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): We have impressed upon our police officers and others in charge of the investigation not to make any statement for two reasons-firstly that the investigation and the ultimate trial is likely statements. Normally, they are not expected to make such statements.

to be prejudiced and secondly anything that is said which might impair or come in the way of continuance of the best of relations with Nepal should be avoided. I· hope the officers concerned will strictly observe it. I may add that the Government
-of Nepal and their administration have been' very helpful and we are

'receiving full cooperation from them.
"The House need not have any fears on that score.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: The Minister rightly declined to divulge certain matters of detail before the House. May I know why such matters are being divulged by the police officers, because almost all the details with regard to the case are published in the papers through the police officers concerned with the investigation? Why is it so?

Shri Hathi: That is exactly what 1 said. We have asked the Punjab Government to instruct their police officers not to make statements
(Interruption) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Hathi: What did the hon.
'Member say?

Mr. Speaker: Did he hear the supplementary put by Shri Vidyalankar??

Shri Hathl: I hear him to say that an attempt is not being made to stop these statements made by the police 1:lfficers. My reply is that the Punjab Government had instructed all police officers ..... .

Some hon. Members: No, no.

Sbri Hath!: I have seen that order.
1 have also been told by the Home Minister of Punjab that they have instructed all pOlice officers not to make these statements.

Mr. Speaker: Were any fresh 'Ilstructions necessary to advise the police officers not to make press

Shri Hathi: That is exactly so. The police officers are not expected to make these statements. But we have seen and this House has also seen a number of statements being made.
Therefore, it is necessary to bring upon them this point that they should not do ,so.

Shri Ranga: Sir, here the question of international relations comes up and I thought the hbn. ' For~ign Minister was going to say, in view of what he himself has said ~hat they He receiving the greatest possible co-operation from the Government of Nepal, that we have formally expressed our regret for our' police officers having gone there without first of all intimating that. Government.,- We did not get any such expression from him.

Sbri Swaran Singh: I would like to inform the hone House"that the position has been suitably explained by our Ambassador, and I am glad to inform the House that the Nepalese Government has appreciated the circumstances. I hope that no scope for misunderstanding is there. '

Mr. Speaker: Let us proceed now witih the Calling Attention Notice.

Shri Hari Vislulu Kamath: Sir, I rise to a point of order. We are grateful that Y{IU allowed a number of supplementaries to be put even after twelve noon, or mid-day, on this important matter. But if I heard you aright, you said that because of a number of Calling Attention Notices given on this matter you would allow questions. I do not know if other hon.
Members have given Calling Attention Notices or not, but I have given a Calling Attention Notice and I have been denied the opportunity of putting a supplementary.

Mr. Speaker: All those Not'\ces I had refused. Therefore, I al~owed questions on this. This statemeIitbas not been made in response to any Calling Attention Notice.

8hri Hari Vishna Kamath: Because we gave Calling Attention Notices you aaid you would allow questions.

Mr. Speaker: Therefore, even after Question Hour I allowed supplemen-
klries to be put.

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath: I thought
,"ou would allow those who had given Calling Attention Noti"",s to put questions.

Mr. Speaker: That was not my intention.

Shrl Bari V ..... :aum.ua: But it is
ederstood.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Loans to Migrants

.778 J Dr. Ranen Sea:
. '\. Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:

Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have proposed to the West Bengal Government to share the losses on unrecovered loans to the migrants to Wes! Bengal from East Pakistan;

(b) whpther any other proposals of similar nature have been made by the Central GOvernment to the State; and

(c) if so, the broad features of the proposals?

The MiDister or Rehabilitation (8hri Tyagi): (a) to (c). Except fill' gra.'lts to educational and medical institutions, Central assistance for most of the schemes of rehabilitation of displacect persons from East Pakistan IS given in the form or loans to the State Governments. In the beginning bona fide losses in the, recovery of the loans re-lent to the-
displaced persons we1'e to be shared in t.he ratio of 50:50 between the Central Government and the State
30vernments. Subsequently, in respect of loans for the rehabilitation of iisplaced persons, who arrived on or IlUU 1st January, 1950, the Central Government agreed to bear the entire losses in the recovery ot th ...
loans. In the light of the recom-
meTldations of the Second Finance COT-mission, however, orders were issut'd on the Mth February, 195& thl.t from 1st April, 1957, losses in th~ !'2covpry of all loans would be borned by the Central Government, irlespecthe of whether they relate to pcrsoIU who arrived before or af'e! 1st January, 1950. In the
Y'nistry "1 Finance letter No. F. 15-
(1 )-B/58, :fated the 15th September
I~J:l, it was made clear that the or.lcrr. of 24th Fehruary, 1958 "apply to the rehabilitation loans given to
!hc. E'tates in the post-partition period
11,)~0 the end of March, 1958 fOl
r~le(.ding. The loans advanced from 10\ April 1958 onwards carry the nm I:' al terms". That is to say, the Stat", Governments would be liable·
to .'fpay the loans in full.

l:. The p(lsition stated in the Ministry of Finance letter No. F, 15(1)-
B .,!l.' da.( d the 15th September,
19aJ still holds goon. However, on fl_r l!1er r~;,resentation received from
:~lt:. ~tate Governments, in so far as the period upto 31st. March, 1964 is c,·.n,dned, certain remi£sions of loans on liberal scale with a financial
. lOp' cation of not less than Rs. 50 c.o.,," have been auth(lrised and the Slat ~ Go. ernments have also been absolved of their responsibility to bear the losses in respect of loans.

